RESOLUTION 9 of 2023 TO SET A PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR GARBAGE/TRASH REMOVAL SERVICE FEES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wyoming regulates garbage and trash removal and fees within the Borough and maintains the authority to collect service fees for performance of garbage/trash removal pursuant to the Ordinance of the Borough of Wyoming Regulating Garbage and Trash Removal, Fees;

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wyoming Council, at the <u>November</u>, <u>13</u>, <u>2023</u>, meeting passed a Motion for the payment of fees, which are listed below, for garbage/trash removal for the 2024 and 2025, and optional 2026 year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of Wyoming and it is hedyResolved as follows:

2024 Payment Schedule

- 1. The Borough of Wyoming has implemented a new payment plan for the year of 2024 for garbage / trash removal fees.
- 2. The plan shall apply to all residential property owners.
- 3. Garbage/Trash removal fee shall be made in one payment.
- 4. Residential Rate: \$315.00 any payment made between 1/1/2024 thru 3/15/2024.
- 5. Senior Citizens (62) and over Rate: \$295.00 any payment made between 1/1/2024 thru 3/15/2024.
- 6. Any payments made after 3/15/2024 will be assessed a \$75.00 late fee.
- 7. Any resident who has failed to pay the required yearly garbage/trash removal fee, and 30 days after a late fee has been assessed, shall be subject to court proceedings by law enforcement.

2025 Payment Schedule

- 1. The Borough of Wyoming has implemented a new payment plan for the year Of 2025 for garbage/ trash removal fees.
- 2. The plan shall apply to all residential property owners.
- 3. Garbage/Trash removal fee shall be made in one payment.
- 4. Residential Rate: \$330.00 any payment made between 1/1/2025 thru 3/15/2025.
- 5. Senior Citizens (62) and over Rate: \$310.00 any payment made between 1/1/2025 thru 3/15/2025.
- 6. Any payments made after 3/15/2025 will be assessed a \$75.00 late fee.
- 7. Any resident who has failed to pay the required yearly garbage/trash removal fee, and 30 days after a late fee has been assessed, shall be subject to court proceedings by law enforcement.

2026 (Optional Year) Payment Schedule

1. The Borough of Wyoming has implemented a new payment plan for the year of 2026 for garbage / trash removal fees.

2. The plan shall apply to all residential property owners.

3. Garbage/ Trash removal fees shall be made in one payment.

- 4. Residential Rate: \$350.00 payment made between 1/1/2026 thru 3/15/2026.
- 5. Senior Citizens (62) and over Rate: \$330.00 payment made between 1/1/2026 thru 3/15/2026.
- 6. Any payments made after 3/15/2026 will be assessed a \$75.00 late fee
- 7. Any resident who has failed to pay the required yearly garbage/trash removal fee, and 30 days after a late fee has been assessed, shall be subject to court proceedings by law enforcement.

WYOMING BOROUGH

Roseanne Colarusso, Manager, Secretary

Michael Baloga, ∱resident

November 13, 2023